



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - March 24, 2025 - Race 1

OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Quarter Horse

FOR ARIZONA BRED FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR TRIAL OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$15,000. Weight, 128 lbs. Claiming Price \$15,000 (An additional 20% has been added to all overnight Arizona Bred races from the Arizona Horse Breeders Fund. This money will be paid directly to the horse owner thru the ATBA not thru Turf Paradise. Contact ATBA for details.). (SNW2 X) **Claiming Price:** \$15,000

Distance: Three Hundred And Fifty Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Regal Rockn - 17.286 - October 18, 2009)

Purse: \$18,500

Includes: \$4,500

Includes: \$3,100 Other Sources

Available Money: \$18,500

Value of Race: \$18,500 1st \$11,285, 2nd \$3,700, 3rd \$1,850, 4th \$925, 5th \$555, 6th \$185

Wind Speed: 0 **Wind Direction:** No

Weather: Clear, 93° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:59 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin	Odds	Ind. Time	Sp. In.	Comments
13Feb25 ¹ TUP ⁶	4	Triple D Governor (Jasso, Mark)	128	L b	4	1	¹ Head	¹ Head	¹ Neck	2.50	17.877	86	bump st,led,held btwn
13Feb25 ¹ TUP ²	1	Kirby (Valenzuela, Luis)	128	L b	1	2	² Head	² ¹ / ₂	² ¹ / ₂	0.60*	17.918	85	broke in,vied,misssed
14Jan25 ¹ TUP ⁵	6	Bestprincessreturns (Carbajal, Kevin)	128	L bfk	6	3	³ ¹ / ₂	³ Head	³ ¹	8.50	18.004	83	antsy gate,shft out st
29Nov24 ¹ TUP ¹	5	Lolo Machete Blue (Gutierrez, Elias)	128	L bf	5	6	⁴ Head	⁴ Head	⁴ Neck	8.00	18.146	78	step slow start
13Feb25 ¹ TUP ⁵	3	Mr Icon Six (Arriola-Serrano, Jose)	128	L bf	3	5	6	⁵ Head	⁵ Head	10.70	18.193	77	bmpd 2x st,shy btw lat
4Mar25 ¹ TUP ¹	2	Magic King Corona (Rodriguez, Jose)	128	L f	2	4	⁵ Head	6	6	10.00	18.208	77	bump,drift out,yielded

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Triple D Governor, Brown Gelding, by Triple C Chocolate out of Onefastlady, by Heza Motor Scooter. Foaled May 26, 2021 in Arizona.

Breeder: Christopher Langkilde

Owner: Humberto Martinez

Trainer: Dominguez, Angel

Claiming Prices: 4 - Triple D Governor: \$15,000; 1 - Kirby: \$15,000; 2 - Magic King Corona: \$15,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$15,613

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Triple D Governor	7.00	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	4-1	8.50	9,436
1	Kirby		2.20	2.10	\$1.00 Quinella	1-4	3.80	834
6	Bestprincessreturns			3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-1-6	23.90	6,347
					\$0.10 Superfecta	4-1-6-5	14.41	4,527

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin
4	Triple D Governor	1	¹ Head	¹ Head	¹ Neck
1	Kirby	2	² Head	² Head	² Neck
6	Bestprincessreturns	3	³ Head	³ ¹ / ₂	³ ³ / ₄
5	Lolo Machete Blue	6	⁴ ³ / ₄	⁴ ³ / ₄	⁴ ¹ / ₃ ⁴
3	Mr Icon Six	5	⁶ ¹	⁵ ³ / ₄	⁵ ²
2	Magic King Corona	4	⁵ ³ / ₄	⁶ ¹	⁶ ²

Trainers: 4 - Dominguez, Angel; 1 - Fales, Matthew; 6 - Cruz, Omar; 5 - Canez, Havid; 3 - Marin, Martin; 2 - Duarte, Javier

Owners: 4 -Humberto Martinez; 1 - Fales, Carolyn and Ralph; 6 -Cesar O. Moreno; 5 -Francisco Molina; 3 -Armando Perez-Gomez; 2 -Armando Perez-Gomez;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TRIPLE D GOVERNOR bump start, led, held between. KIRBY broke in, vied, missed. BESTPRINCESSRETURNS bit antsy in gate, shifted out start, needed more. LOLO MACHETE BLUE step slow start, no factor. MR ICON SIX bumped 2xs start, shied between lateno menace. MAGIC KING CORONA bumped after start, chased, drifted out, yielded.

TURF PARADISE - March 24, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Quarter Horse

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 125 lbs.; Older, 128 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 24

Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$15,000. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$20,000. **Claiming Price:** \$20,000 - \$15,000

Distance: One Hundred Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Lett Her Bea - 64.64 - December 16, 2018)

Purse: \$18,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$3,100 Other Sources

Available Money: \$18,000

Value of Race: \$18,000 1st \$10,620, 2nd \$3,420, 3rd \$1,800, 4th \$900, 5th \$540, 6th \$180, 7th \$180, 7th \$180, 9th \$180

Wind Speed: 4 **Wind Direction:** Head

Weather: Clear, 93° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:30 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	Str	Fin	Odds	Ind. Time	Sp. In.	Comments
3Mar25 ² TUP ²	7	Thru My Eyes (Rodriguez, Jose)	128	L bk	7	3	*	1 ^{Nose}	11.10	6.863	56	vie,prevail btw,eq amb
13Mar25 ² TUP ⁴	2	Open Princess Corona (Carbajal, Kevin)	128	L fk	2	1	*	2 ^{Head}	13.50	6.864	56	vied, missed
3Mar25 ² TUP ¹	9	Bo Times 9 (Valenzuela, Luis)	128	L b	9	4	*	3 ^{1/2}	0.60*	6.880	55	gaining, missed
25Oct24 ⁹ ALB ³	6	Only Business (Barraza, Brian)	126	L bfk	6	5	*	4 ^{Head}	5.40	6.944	48	needed more
3Mar25 ² TUP ⁴	5	Jjj Runaway Train (Gutierrez, Elias)	126	L bfk	5	6	*	5 ^{Head}	8.10	6.958	47	leaned in,brushed foe
27Feb25 ¹ TUP ²	1	Th Darline Del Rio (Jasso, Mark)	126	L bf	1	2	*	6 ^{Neck}	5.60	6.973	45	shifted in
27Feb25 ¹ TUP ⁴	3	Kellies Winner (Andrade, Jr., Oscar)	126	L bf	3	7	*	7 ^{3/4}	27.60	6.995	43	bobble slightly start
15Feb25 ⁶ SUN ⁵	8	Tren Maya (Lopez, Jose)	129	L b	8	8	*	7 ^{3/4}	34.30	6.995	43	no factor,bit tght lat
13Mar25 ² TUP ⁶	4	Unusual N Rare (Ramey, Cash)	126	L bfk	4	9	*	9	56.10	7.109	32	brushed,crowded late

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Thru My Eyes, Bay Horse, by Fly Thru the Fire out of Dawn of a New Day, by Separatist. Foaled Mar 15, 2019 in California.

Breeder: Mike Casselman & Jo Rae Burns

Owner: Eloy G. Navarro

Trainer: Navarro, Eloy

Claiming Prices: 7 - Thru My Eyes: \$15,000; 2 - Open Princess Corona: \$15,000; 9 - Bo Times 9: \$15,000; 6 - Only Business: \$15,000; 5 - Jjj Runaway Train: \$15,000; 1 - Th Darline Del Rio: \$15,000; 3 - Kellies Winner: \$15,000; 8 - Tren Maya: \$15,000; 4 - Unusual N Rare: \$15,000;

Dead Heats: 7th place - # 3 Kellies Winner
7th place - # 8 Tren Maya

Total WPS Pool: \$33,101

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Thru My Eyes	24.20	10.40	4.40	\$1.00 Daily Double	4-7	54.50	4,148
2	Open Princess Corona		13.80	7.40	\$1.00 Exacta	7-2	197.50	24,789
9	Bo Times 9			2.20	\$1.00 Quinella	2-7	107.50	2,063
					\$0.50 Trifecta	7-2-9	238.55	16,327
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-2-9-6	178.12	13,533

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	Str	Fin
7	Thru My Eyes	3	*	1 ^{Nose}
2	Open Princess Corona	1	*	2 ^{Nose}
9	Bo Times 9	4	*	3 ^{Head}
6	Only Business	5	*	4 ^{3/4}
5	Jjj Runaway Train	6	*	5 ^{3/4}
1	Th Darline Del Rio	2	*	6 ^{3/4}
3	Kellies Winner	7	*	7 ¹
8	Tren Maya	8	*	7 ¹
4	Unusual N Rare	9	*	9 ^{1 3/4}

Trainers: 7 - Navarro, Eloy; 2 - Guillen, Rigoberto; 9 - Botello, Jr., Heraclio; 6 - Chavez, Arturo; 5 - Cruz, Omar; 1 - Guillen, Rigoberto; 3 - Dominguez, Angel; 8 - Quinonez, Gerardo; 4 - Diaz, Luis

Owners: 7 -Eloy G. Navarro; 2 -Jaciell Carbajal; 9 -Francisco J. Ayon; 6 -Mario A. Jimenez; 5 -Cesar O. Moreno; 1 -Melesio Arvizu; 3 -Angel Ornelas-Dominguez; 8 -Jose H Rodriguez; 4 -Manuel Antonio Trujillo;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

THRU MY EYES vied, prevailed between horses, equine ambulance. OPEN PRINCESS CORONA vied, missed. BO TIMES 9 gaining, missed. ONLY BUSINESS needed more. JJJ RUNAWAY TRAIN leaned in, brushed foe, no menace. TH DARLINE DEL RIO shifted in. KELLIES WINNER bobbed slightly start. TREN MAYA no factor, in bit tight late. UNUSUAL N RARE brushed, crowded late.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - March 24, 2025 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 121 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. **Claiming**

Price: \$15,000 - \$12,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Twin Sparks - 1:06.49 - November 21, 2009)

Purse: \$14,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$14,000

Value of Race: \$14,000 1st \$8,540, 2nd \$2,800, 3rd \$1,400, 4th \$700, 5th \$420, 6th \$140

Weather: Clear, 93° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:06 **Start:** Good for all except 1 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Feb25 ⁴ TUP ⁴	5	No Ordinary Tiger (Cruz, Alex)	121	L b	4	3	¹ Head	¹ 2	¹ 2 1/2	¹ 6	3.90	ins-2p,cleared,widened
22Jan25 ⁵ TUP ⁴	1	Robarando (Americano, Manuel)	116	L b	1	6	6	³ 1/2	³ 5	² 3/4	1.30*	brk in,ins,edged place
26Feb25 ⁷ TUP ⁶	2	Gran Senor Del Oro (Kriger, Kevin)	121	L b	2	4	³ 1/2	² 1	² Head	³ 4 1/2	12.00	ins,3p turn,duel place
16Feb25 ¹⁰ SUN ⁷	7	Golden Serenade (Hernandez, Harry)	121	--	6	1	⁵ 2 1/2	⁵ 3 1/2	⁵ 2 1/2	⁴ 3	3.50	chased 5p, no menace
5Mar25 ⁷ TUP ⁵	4	Blacksod Bay (Reyes, Luis)	121	L bf	3	5	⁴ 1/2	6	6	⁵ 4 3/4	13.20	3p btwn,bad step 5/16
18Feb25 ⁶ TUP ⁹	6	Dunvegan (Enriquez, Isaias)	121	L b	5	2	² 1 1/2	⁴ 1 1/2	⁴ Head	6	2.70	outs wnnr-4p,wknd turn

Fractional Times: 22.20 45.52 57.56

Final Time: 1:10.04

Split Times: (23:32) (12:04) (12:48)

Run-Up: 38 feet

Winner: No Ordinary Tiger, Bay Gelding, by Smiling Tiger out of Unbridled Summer, by Broken Vow. Foaled Feb 20, 2022 in California.

Breeder: Endless Summer Racing & Carr

Owner: Kathryn Webber

Trainer: Baze, Robert

Claiming Prices: 5 - No Ordinary Tiger: \$12,500; 1 - Robarando: \$12,500; 2 - Gran Senor Del Oro: \$12,500; 7 - Golden Serenade: \$12,500; 4 - Blacksod Bay: \$12,500; 6 - Dunvegan: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Capt. Shimsham (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$51,296

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	No Ordinary Tiger	9.80	3.80	2.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	7-5	57.60	4,207
1	Robarando		2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	5-1	17.70	38,166
2	Gran Senor Del Oro			4.00	\$1.00 Quinella	1-5	5.60	3,030
					\$0.50 Trifecta	5-1-2	36.85	27,035
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-1-2-7	25.52	16,874
					\$0.50 Pick 3	4-7-5 (3 correct)	88.25	3,683

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	No Ordinary Tiger	3	¹ Head	¹ 2	¹ 2 1/2	¹ 6
1	Robarando	6	⁶ 5	³ 3	³ 2 1/2	² 6
2	Gran Senor Del Oro	4	³ 1 1/2	² 2	² 2 1/2	³ 6 3/4
7	Golden Serenade	1	⁵ 2 1/2	⁵ 5	⁵ 7 3/4	⁴ 11 1/4
4	Blacksod Bay	5	⁴ 2	⁶ 8 1/2	⁶ 10 1/4	⁵ 14 1/4
6	Dunvegan	2	² Head	⁴ 3 1/2	⁴ 7 1/2	⁶ 19

Trainers: 5 - Baze, Robert; 1 - Belvoir, Vann; 2 - Tubbs, Scott; 7 - Hone, Bart; 4 - Tamayo, Isidro; 6 - Lucarelli, Frank

Owners: 5 -Kathryn Webber; 1 -Dave M. Marshall; 2 - Pen Dragon Stable and White, Edward J.; 7 - Plotkin, Jeff, Lovett, John and Bernhardt, Charles; 4 -Timothy Francis O'Leary; 6 -Daniel J. Sargent;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

NO ORDINARY TIGER showed the way while remaining a path off of the inside, built a clear margin around the turn and widened under a drive. ROBARANDO broke inwardly, was slow to recover and spotted the rest multiple lengths early on, advanced along the inside around the turn and sustained progress to edge place in the final sixteenth. GRAN SENOR DEL ORO bumped with an outer rival leaving the gate, stalked along the inside, moved out to the three path before gaining place leaving the five sixteenths pole, proved no match for the leader while meeting an inner challenge for place in upper stretch, dueled for that position but was bested late. GOLDEN SERENADE chased in the five path and failed to menace. BLACKSOD BAY bumped with an inner foe at the start, chased in the three path and between horses, but took a bad step reaching the five sixteenths pole, faltered to trail shortly after, yet recovered stride to improve position in the final furlong. DUNVEGAN prompted outside of the eventual winner and from the four path, but faded around the turn.

TURF PARADISE - March 24, 2025 - Race 4

WAIVER CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$5,000 OR LESS IN 2024 - 2025 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$8,500. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$10,000. (rail set at 14 feet). (

C) **Claiming Price:** \$8,500 - \$5,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Kennebec - 1:33.75 - March 22, 2025)

Purse: \$14,500

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$14,500

Value of Race: \$14,500 1st \$8,700, 2nd \$2,900, 3rd \$1,450, 4th \$725, 5th \$435, 6th \$145, 7th \$145

Weather: Clear, 93° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 2:34 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Mar25 ⁷ TUP ¹	6	Threebrothers (Cruz, Alex)	124 L	5	6	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}	0.70*	hop, trck 4p, sustain bd
3Jun24 ⁷ LAD ¹	2	Irish Heatwave (Americano, Manuel)	119 L b	1	1	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{3/4}	4.70	ins pair 1/4, clrd, cght
4Mar25 ⁶ TUP ⁴	3	Cibertruck (Hernandez, Harry)	124 L hf	2	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Neck}	4.70	prompt 2w-3p, outkicked
12Mar25 ⁴ TUP ¹	8	War Chest (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	124 L bf	7	7	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	3.50	ins, 3p2nd, ran on late
12Mar25 ⁴ TUP ⁴	7	Flint Stroll (Valenzuela, Luis)	124 L bf	6	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	5 ^{4 1/4}	23.00	stalk 2p, chased, yieldd
24Feb25 ⁷ TUP ⁵	5	Bodemonster (Da Silva, Fausto)	124 L bf	4	5	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ⁵	6 ⁵	25.10	step slw, keen1st, tired
10Mar25 ⁷ TUP ⁶	4	Winsitwell (Lull, Richard)	124 L b	3	3	7	7	7	7	7	36.50	trailed 2w1st, outrun

Fractional Times: 23.22 47.35 1:10.91 1:23.17

Final Time: 1:35.55

Split Times: (24:13) (23:56) (12:26) (12:38)

Run-Up: 45 feet **Temporary Rail:** 14 feet

Winner: Threebrothers, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Optimizer out of Ransom the Kitten, by Kitten's Joy. Foaled May 30, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Calumet Farm

Owner: Jacobs, Jeff and Tijuana Racing Stables

Trainer: Silva, Juan

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Threebrothers** New Trainer: Robertino Diodoro New Owner: Rogue Ranch

Claiming Prices: 6 - Threebrothers: \$8,500; 3 - Cibertruck: \$8,500; 5 - Bodemonster: \$8,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Far West (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$50,319

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Threebrothers	3.40	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Daily Double	5-6	18.40	10,989
2	Irish Heatwave		4.20	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	6-2	7.60	35,445
3	Cibertruck			2.20	\$1.00 Quinella	2-6	5.30	3,130
					\$0.50 Trifecta	6-2-3	10.10	24,254
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-2-3-8	3.79	19,312
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-5-1/6 (3 correct)	114.75	8,510
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-7-5-1/6 (4 correct)	324.55	16,997

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Threebrothers	6	4 ⁴	4 ²	3 ¹	3 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{3/4}
2	Irish Heatwave	1	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{3/4}
3	Cibertruck	2	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}
8	War Chest	7	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ⁴	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{4 3/4}	4 ^{1 3/4}
7	Flint Stroll	4	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	4 ^{2 3/4}	5 ²
5	Bodemonster	5	5 ⁴	5 ³	6 ⁶	6 ^{7 1/4}	6 ^{6 1/4}
4	Winsitwell	3	7 ⁶	7 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{9 1/2}	7 ^{12 1/4}	7 ^{11 1/4}

Trainers: 6 - Silva, Juan; 2 - Silva, Jr., Jose; 3 - Lund, Valorie; 8 - Rosales, Jorge; 7 - Morfin, Liandro; 5 - Hedge, Rick; 4 - Kereluk, Edward

Owners: 6 - Jacobs, Jeff and Tijuana Racing Stables; 2 - Taboada Racing Stables LLC; 3 -Valorie Lund; 8 -Ramone S. Chavarria-Delgado; 7 -Liandro Morfin; 5 -Lori Lynn Neyka; 4 -Anthony DeMarco;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

THREEBROTHERS hopped slightly and was off a step slow, tracked in the four path, ranged up outside of the top pair turning for home, sustained his challenge in the final furlong and drove past the leader late. IRISH HEATWAVE set the pace inside of a prompting foe, led narrowly inside of a pair of bidders at the quarter pole, shook free of them in the two path in upper stretch but was caught in the final sixteenth. CIBERTRUCK pressed outside of the leader and from the three path, vied into the far turn, then between horses nearing the lane, but got outkicked then held show. WAR CHEST was off a bit awkwardly, laid off of the pace along the inside, improved in the three path around the far turn, then ran on late to miss reaching show. FLINT STROLL stalked behind the leading pair and from near the two path, chased along the inside into the lane, lacked a bid and yielded. BODEMONSTER broke a step sow, pursued along the inside, but keenly pulled off of the rail around the first turn, then tired. WINSITWELL trailed two wide around the first turn and got outrun.

TURF PARADISE - March 24, 2025 - Race 5

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR ARIZONA BRED FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR TRIAL OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$12,500. Weight, 124 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since February 24 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500 (An additional 20% has been added to all overnight Arizona Bred races by the Arizona Horse Breeders Fund. This money will be paid directly to the horse owner thru the ATBA not thru Turf Paradise. Contact ATBA for details). Certified Arizona Bred Preferred. (SNW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Twin Sparks - 1:06.49 - November 21, 2009)

Purse: \$22,500

Includes: \$4,500

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$22,500

Value of Race: \$22,500 1st \$13,500, 2nd \$4,275, 3rd \$2,250, 4th \$1,125, 5th \$675, 6th \$225, 7th \$225, 8th \$225

Weather: Clear, 93° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:02 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Feb25 ³ TUP ³	1	Silverbullitbadger (Lopez, Karlo)	122	L b	1	5	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{Neck}	4.50	yield btw.re-rally ins
11Feb25 ⁶ TUP ³	3	Arizona Jeremy (Hernandez, Harry)	122	L b	3	8	3 ^{Head}	2 ³	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	20.50	ins.up 3/16,driftd out
13Feb25 ³ TUP ²	2	Biyombo (Garcia, Francisco)	122	L b	2	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2.50	ins foe-4p,fought on
13Feb25 ³ TUP ¹	6	Brandyn (Vergara, Daniel)	122	L bf	6	6	7 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ³	4 ^{3 3/4}	2.00*	stdy early & 7/16,btw
4Mar25 ⁵ TUP ¹	4	Chicken Wing (Mawing, Leslie)	124	L b	4	1	2 ²	3 ²	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	8.60	vied 2w-5p,7p3/16,fade
22Jan25 ² TUP ⁴	8	Renew (Valenzuela, Luis)	122	L	8	4	8	8	8	6 ^{1/2}	11.70	rear 5p, improved
27Feb25 ⁵ TUP ⁵	7	Copper Coastline (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	122	L b	7	3	5 ^{1/2}	6 ²	6 ¹	7 ^{1 1/2}	12.70	6-8p,drifted in,wknd
18Feb25 ⁹ TUP ¹	5	Gonzaga Bay (Americano, Manuel)	117	L b	5	7	4 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	8	4.60	brsh erly,3-4pbtw,wknd

Fractional Times: 21.97 44.61 56.75

Final Time: 1:09.98

Split Times: (22:64) (12:14) (13:23)

Run-Up: 38 feet

Winner: Silverbullitbadger, Gray or Roan Gelding, by Smiling Tiger out of Suddenly Single, by Macho Uno. Foaled May 03, 2019 in Arizona.

Breeder: Peggy Thompson

Owner: Decker Foutz, Jr.

Trainer: Lewis, Kevin

Claiming Prices: 1 - Silverbullitbadger: \$12,500; 3 - Arizona Jeremy: \$12,500; 2 - Biyombo: \$12,500; 6 - Brandyn: \$12,500; 7 - Copper Coastline: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$49,328

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Silverbullitbadger	11.00	5.80	4.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	6-1	12.50	8,054
3	Arizona Jeremy		16.80	7.20	\$1.00 Exacta	1-3	85.10	30,673
2	Biyombo			3.00	\$1.00 Quinella	1-3	38.20	3,493
					\$0.50 Trifecta	1-3-2	184.00	22,211
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-3-2-6	117.22	14,867
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-1/6-1 (3 correct)	52.35	29,744

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Silverbullitbadger	5	6 ^{3 1/4}	5 ^{6 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}
3	Arizona Jeremy	8	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Neck}
2	Biyombo	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{3/4}
6	Brandyn	6	7 ^{3 3/4}	4 ⁵	4 ³	4 ^{1 1/4}
4	Chicken Wing	1	2 ^{1/2}	3 ³	5 ⁶	5 ⁵
8	Renew	4	8 ^{3 3/4}	8 ^{10 1/2}	8 ⁹	6 ⁶
7	Copper Coastline	3	5 ^{2 3/4}	6 ⁸	6 ^{7 1/2}	7 ^{6 1/2}
5	Gonzaga Bay	7	4 ^{2 1/2}	7 ¹⁰	7 ^{8 1/2}	8 ⁸

Trainers: 1 - Lewis, Kevin; 3 - Laufenberg, Joyce; 2 - Eikleberry, Kevin; 6 - Barraza, Rafael; 4 - Story, Chad; 8 - Kato, Akifumi; 7 - Evans, Justin; 5 - Leon, Alexis

Owners: 1 -Decker Foutz, Jr.; 3 -Joyce Laufenberg; 2 - EIK Ranch, LLC; 6 -Ramone S. Chavarria-Delgado; 4 - Barro Racing LLC; 8 -Dori Kato; 7 -Lori Heist; 5 -Michael Messing;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SILVERBULLITBADGER chased two wide and between horses approaching the half mile pole, dropped back and retreated into the turn, yet regained stride entering the lane, re-rallied while shifting outwardly to issued a bid inside of the leaders in the final sixteenth and was up late. ARIZONA JEREMY broke a step slow, stalked along the inside, inherited an advantage when the leaders bore wide into the lane, yet drifted out while clinging to a margin through the final furlong but was caught by an inner bidder late. BIYOMBO vied for the lead with an outer foe while remaining multiple paths off of the inside around the turn, got headed by an inner foe while drifting to the five path entering the lane, fought on while continuing to float out through the final furlong but was kept at bay. BRANDYN steadied behind foes and brushed an inner rival soon after the start, raced at the rear in the four to three path before steadying again into the turn, yet rallied between horses turning for home, progressed to take aim between the leaders while being herded outwardly through the final furlong, but needed more. CHICKEN WING vied for the lead with an inner rival while kept in the five path around the turn, drifted out to the seven path into the lane and yielded. RENEW raced at the rear in the five path and improved. COPPER COASTLINE raced off of the pace while hung in the six to eight path around the turn, drifted inwardly in upper stretch and weakened. GONZAGA BAY leaned outwardly at the start, got brushed by an outer foe early on, chased in the three to four path and between horses, then weakened.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - March 24, 2025 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$6,250. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$6,250 - \$4,500

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Silvey's Image - 1:01.20 - October 24, 1992)

Purse: \$10,300

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$10,300

Value of Race: \$10,300 1st \$6,077, 2nd \$1,957, 3rd \$927, 4th \$515, 5th \$309, 6th \$103, 7th \$103, 8th \$103, 9th \$103, 10th \$103

Weather: Clear, 93° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:29 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Feb25 ⁹ TUP ¹	11	Hidden Tiger (Hernandez, Harry)	124	L		10 2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	1 ⁴	1 ¹ 1/4	5.00	clear 3p,left ld,safe
8Nov24 ⁵ PLN ⁴	5	Union Harbor (Kriger, Kevin)	124	L	bf	5 10	10	10	5 ¹ 2	2 ³	4.30	steady 3w3/16,surged
15Feb25 ³ LA ¹	6	Chips (Castellanos, Adrian)	118	L	b	6 3	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 2	10.40	stalked ins,held show
13Feb25 ⁹ TUP ³	4	Aces Over Deuces (Garcia, Francisco)	124	L	b	4 7	4 ¹ 2	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ³ 4	4.50	gain 4p,vied plc,yield
5Mar25 ⁶ TUP ³	1	Parker's Fifteen (Valenzuela, Luis)	124	L	b	1 9	8 ^{Head}	9 ^{Head}	6 ¹ 2	5 ^{Neck}	12.80	saved ground, moved up
13Feb25 ⁹ TUP ⁵	7	Plum Creek (Vergara, Daniel)	124	L		7 6	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	7 ¹ 2	6 ^{Head}	9.80	5p turn, no menace
5Mar25 ⁶ TUP ²	2	Ila Veiw Too (Cruz, Alex)	124	L	b	2 5	6 ¹ 2	6 ⁴	9 ¹ 2	7 ^{Neck}	2.40*	ins,5p3/16,no bid btw
6Mar25 ⁹ TUP ⁷	8	California Bling (Asencio, Jose)	124	L	b	8 1	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	4 ²	8 ^{Head}	8.80	chsd 3pbtw,checkd 1/16
13Feb25 ⁹ TUP ⁷	3	Sal Gal (Lopez, Karlo)	124	L		3 4	7 ¹ 1/2	7 ²	10	9 ^{Neck}	31.80	3pbtw,7p3/16,no impact
27Feb25 ⁸ TUP ¹¹	9	She's My Flame (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	122	L	bf	9 8	9 ² 1/2	8 ^{Head}	8 ¹ 2	10	17.20	2wd, no factor btwn

Fractional Times: 22.20 45.50 55.56

Final Time: 1:04.75

Split Times: (23:30) (10:06) (9:19)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Hidden Tiger, Gray or Roan Filly, by Smiling Tiger out of Sealadysea, by Awesome Again. Foaled Feb 14, 2021 in Washington.

Breeder: W. R. Wulff & Marilyn Wulff

Owner: Doug Anderson

Trainer: Birdwell, Tena

Claiming Prices: 11 - Hidden Tiger: \$4,500; 5 - Union Harbor: \$4,500; 6 - Chips: \$4,500; 4 - Aces Over Deuces: \$4,500; 1 - Parker's Fifteen: \$4,500; 7 - Plum Creek: \$4,500; 2 - Ila Veiw Too: \$4,500; 8 - California Bling: \$4,500; 3 - Sal Gal: \$4,500; 9 - She's My Flame: \$4,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Riverside Rose (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$51,476

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
11	Hidden Tiger	12.00	6.00	4.40	\$1.00 Daily Double	1-11	57.10	7,706
5	Union Harbor		6.00	4.40	\$1.00 Exacta	11-5	43.10	39,295
6	Chips			6.60	\$1.00 Quinella	5-11	18.30	3,627
					\$0.50 Trifecta	11-5-6	255.35	27,898
					\$0.10 Superfecta	11-5-6-4	306.18	22,711
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1/6-1-11 (3 correct)	53.10	16,280

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
11	Hidden Tiger	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	1 ⁴	1 ¹ 1/4
5	Union Harbor	10	10 ⁷ 3/4	10 ⁹ 1/2	5 ⁷ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/4
6	Chips	3	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	3 ⁴	3 ⁴ 1/4
4	Aces Over Deuces	7	4 ² 1/2	4 ³	2 ⁴	4 ⁴ 3/4
1	Parker's Fifteen	9	8 ⁵ 1/4	9 ⁹ 1/2	6 ⁸	5 ⁵ 1/2
7	Plum Creek	6	5 ³	5 ³ 1/4	7 ⁸ 1/2	6 ⁵ 3/4
2	Ila Veiw Too	5	6 ³ 1/4	6 ³ 1/4	9 ⁹ 1/2	7 ⁵ 3/4
8	California Bling	1	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	4 ⁵ 1/2	8 ⁶
3	Sal Gal	4	7 ³ 3/4	7 ⁷ 1/4	10 ¹⁰	9 ⁶ 1/4
9	She's My Flame	8	9 ⁵ 1/4	8 ⁹ 1/4	8 ⁹	10 ⁶ 1/2

Trainers: 11 - Birdwell, Tena; 5 - Thomas, Jamey; 6 - Bean, Robert; 4 - Torres-Casas, Alex; 1 - Lucarelli, Frank; 7 - Barrio, Sergio; 2 - Belvoir, Vann; 8 - Fuentes, Ruben; 3 - Belvoir, Vann; 9 - Mendoza, Eloy

Owners: 11 -Doug Anderson; 5 -Timothy Francis O'Leary; 6 - Final Final Racing Stables (Lessee); 4 -Roberto Baeza; 1 -Russell Hulk; 7 -Ryan Bryson; 2 -Keith Swagerty; 8 -Vanessa Contreras; 3 -Daniel R. Ray; 9 -Aldo Arnulfo Trejo;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HIDDEN TIGER broke a bit outwardly, sped clear early on, showed the way in the three path, widened his margin in upper stretch, then lasted safely while hanging on his left lead. UNION HARBOR bumped with an inner foe at the start, trailed in the two to three path, steadied three wide into the lane, yet rallied between horses, surged and quickly closed in on the clear leader late but ran out of ground. CHIPS bumped with an outer rival leaving the gate, stalked while tucking to the inside into the turn, chased into the lane, vied for place with an outer foe into the final furlong, but got outkicked by an inner rival at the sixteenth pole and held show. ACES OVER DEUCES bumped with an outer rival at the start, advanced between horses approaching the turn to track from the four path around the bend, vied for place into the final furlong but yielded. PARKER'S FIFTEEN saved ground well back and moved up. PLUM CREEK bumped with an inner rival leaving the gate, pursued from midpack in the five path and failed to menace. ILA VEIW TOO pursued along the inside, shifted out to the five path entering the lane and failed to factor between horses. CALIFORNIA BLING prompted inside of the leader early on before chasing forwardly in the three path and between rivals around the turn, but checked while unable to split foes in the final furlong and faded. SAL GAL pursued from the three path and between rivals, floated out to the six to seven path into the lane and made little impact. SHE'S MY FLAME lacked speed two wide and failed to factor between horses.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - March 24, 2025 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER,
 STATE BRED ALLOWANCE OR TRIAL OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$12,500. Weight,
 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 24 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$16,000.
 (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$16,000 - \$12,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Twin Sparks - 1:06.49 - November 21, 2009)

Purse: \$22,500

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$22,500

Value of Race: \$22,500 1st \$13,500, 2nd \$4,500, 3rd \$2,250, 4th \$1,125, 5th \$675, 6th \$225, 7th \$225

Weather: Clear, 93° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:56 **Start:** Good for all except 1 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Mar25 ⁵ TUP ²	5	Meant for Me (Vergara, Daniel)	122	L bf	4	3	¹ Head	¹ 1/2	¹ Head	¹ Neck	2.60	led 3p,game ins,held
4Mar25 ³ TUP ⁷	8	Lansdowne (GB) (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	122	L b	7	2	³ 1 1/2	² Head	³ 3	² 1 1/4	5.30	prss 3w-5p,duel,denied
11Mar25 ³ TUP ²	4	Hot Chicks Only (Cruz, Alex)	122	L b	3	5	⁴ Head	³ 1 1/2	² 1/2	³ 4 1/2	3.50	track ins,needed more
8Sep24 ² DMR ²	3	Stonevicious (Valenzuela, Luis)	122	L f	2	6	6	6	⁵ 1 1/2	⁴ 1/2	7.70	trailed 3-5p, moved up
6Mar25 ⁵ TUP ⁵	6	Midnight Fury (McGregor, Kiaman)	122	L	5	4	⁵ 6	⁵ 5	⁴ 4	⁵ 6 1/4	9.10	chased 3p, no bid
3Mar25 ⁵ TUP ¹	7	Tool Time (Americano, Manuel)	119	L bf	6	1	² 1	⁴ Head	6	6	1.70*	vied 2w-4p,wknd btw1/4
11Mar25 ⁸ TUP ⁸	1	San Andres (Morales, Allyssa)	122	L b	1	7	---	---	---	---	33.10	refused start

Fractional Times: 21.53 44.39 56.86

Final Time: 1:09.55

Split Times: (22:86) (12:47) (12:69)

Run-Up: 38 feet

Winner: Meant for Me, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Outwork out of Sacred Moon, by Malibu Moon. Foaled Apr 07, 2018 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Mullikin Thoroughbreds & Machmer Hall

Owner: Ramiro Barraza-Sosa

Trainer: Barraza Sosa, Ramiro

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Meant for Me** New Trainer: Jose Silva, Jr. New Owner: Kirk Sutherland
Stonevicious New Trainer: James R. Brown New Owner: Mitch Sutherland

Claiming Prices: 5 - Meant for Me: \$12,500; 8 - Lansdowne (GB): \$12,500; 3 - Stonevicious: \$12,500; 7 - Tool Time: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Peaceful Waters (Veterinarian), Street Humor (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$51,030

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Meant for Me	7.20	4.40	2.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	11-5	36.60	10,565
8	Lansdowne (GB)		5.40	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-8	24.30	31,530
4	Hot Chicks Only			2.40	\$1.00 Quinella	5-8	9.70	3,165
					\$0.50 Trifecta	5-8-4	25.20	23,728
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-8-4-3	16.46	18,282
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1-11-5 (3 correct)	116.30	17,394
					\$1.00 Consolation Double	11-9	6.20	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Meant for Me	3	¹ Head	¹ 1/2	¹ Head	¹ Neck
8	Lansdowne (GB)	2	³ 1	² 1/2	³ 1/2	² Neck
4	Hot Chicks Only	5	⁴ 2 1/2	³ 1/2	² Head	³ 1 1/2
3	Stonevicious	6	⁶ 8 3/4	⁶ 7 1/4	⁵ 7 1/2	⁴ 6
6	Midnight Fury	4	⁵ 2 3/4	⁵ 2 1/4	⁴ 3 1/2	⁵ 6 1/2
7	Tool Time	1	² Head	⁴ 2	⁶ 9	⁶ 12 3/4
1	San Andres	7	---	---	---	---

Trainers: 5 - Barraza Sosa, Ramiro; 8 - Ortiz, Isaiah; 4 - Thomas, Jamey; 3 - Ortiz, Sr., Manuel; 6 - McCartney, Jack; 7 - Anderson, Gonzalo; 1 - Perkinson, CC

Owners: 5 -Ramiro Barraza-Sosa; 8 -Kane Kachur; 4 - Smolich, Rob and Thomas, Jamey R.; 3 - Snow, Roger E. and Tipton, Rico; 6 -Jack McCartney; 7 -Kirk Sutherland; 1 - Lundgren, Kenneth and Lundgren, Cindy J.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MEANT FOR ME showed the way in the three path as an outer rival vied, disposed of that one before an outer for bid entering the lane, sparred neck and neck and gamely held. LANSDOWNE (GB) leaned outwardly leaving the gate, pressed the top pair from the five path, bid and dueled through the lane but was fended off. HOT CHICKS ONLY tracked along the inside, took aim inside of the leaders in upper stretch but needed more. STONEVICIOUS trailed in the three to five path and moved up. MIDNIGHT FURY chased in the three path and lacked a bid. TOOL TIME vied for the lead in the four path but weakened between horses nearing the lane. SAN ANDRES refused at the start. A STEWARDS' INQUIRY REVIEWING THE START RESULTED IN NO CHANGE TO THE ORIGINAL ORDER OF FINISH.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - March 24, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$15,000 NON-WINNERS OF THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 24 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$15,000. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$20,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000 - \$15,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Twin Sparks - 1:06.49 - November 21, 2009)

Purse: \$22,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$22,000

Value of Race: \$22,000 1st \$12,980, 2nd \$4,180, 3rd \$2,200, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$220, 7th \$220, 8th \$220, 9th \$220

Weather: Clear, 93° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:23 **Start:** Good for all except 10 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Feb25 ³ TUP ¹	3	Blue Spirit (Mojica, Orlando)	122	L	2	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ⁴	1 ⁵	4.60	dueled 2w-3p,drew off
17Feb25 ⁵ TUP ⁵	5	Texas Wendy (Kellenberger, Kody)	122	L	bf	4	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	47.40	chsd ins,up place late
25Feb25 ⁵ TUP ⁶	4	Rockbar (Hernandez, Harry)	122	L	3	9	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	7.00	press 4p,lost plc late
21Feb25 ⁴ SA ³	7	Moonlight Tryst (Corbett, Glenn)	122	L	b	6	5 ^{Head}	7 ²	6 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/4}	5.10	4-3p, ran on btwn
12Mar25 ³ TUP ¹	2	Charmz (McGregor, Kiaman)	124	L	1	2	2 ¹	2 ¹	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{Nose}	16.00	duel ins wnnr,wknd btw
20Feb25 ⁵ SUN ⁴	8	Bring a Smile (Vergara, Daniel)	122	L	7	3	8 ²	8 ¹	7 ¹	6 ^{3/4}	2.10*	3p, moved up btwn
11Mar25 ⁶ TUP ³	6	Minedandrefined (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	122	L	b	5	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	7 ^{Neck}	3.40	3pbtw,chsd 4-5p,no bid
25Feb25 ⁵ TUP ³	9	Little Bit Topsy (Americano, Manuel)	111	L	b	8	9	9	8 ⁴	8 ^{11 1/2}	19.70	4p,7p upr,no impact
7Jan25 ⁴ TUP ¹⁰	10	Stardust Dreams (Valenzuela, Luis)	122	L	b	9	7 ^{2 1/2}	6 ³	9	9	6.90	broke out,5p,no factor

Fractional Times: 21.89 44.64 57.00

Final Time: 1:10.02

Split Times: (22:75) (12:36) (13:02)

Run-Up: 38 feet

Winner: Blue Spirit, Bay Filly, by Midshipman out of Spiritualist, by Union Rags. Foaled May 01, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Dr. Rodney Orr

Owner: Rodney E. Orr

Trainer: Gibson, Howard

Claiming Prices: 6 - Minedandrefined: \$15,000; 9 - Little Bit Topsy: \$15,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Ginger in Charge (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$63,229

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Blue Spirit	11.20	7.40	5.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	5-3	27.70	10,302
5	Texas Wendy		34.80	14.00	\$1.00 Exacta	3-5	159.90	44,220
4	Rockbar			5.00	\$1.00 Quinella	3-5	80.00	4,164
					\$0.50 Trifecta	3-5-4	543.45	34,416
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-5-4-7	1,115.56	26,614
					\$0.50 Pick 3	11-5-3 (3 correct)	124.00	17,847

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Blue Spirit	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ⁴	1 ⁵
5	Texas Wendy	4	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}	3 ⁴	2 ⁵
4	Rockbar	9	3 ¹	3 ^{3 1/2}	2 ⁴	3 ⁵
7	Moonlight Tryst	5	5 ^{3 3/4}	7 ⁹	6 ^{7 3/4}	4 ^{5 1/2}
2	Charmz	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁵	5 ^{7 3/4}
8	Bring a Smile	3	8 ^{6 3/4}	8 ¹¹	7 ^{10 1/4}	6 ⁸
6	Minedandrefined	7	6 ^{3 3/4}	5 ⁶	5 ^{7 1/2}	7 ^{8 3/4}
9	Little Bit Topsy	6	9 ^{8 3/4}	9 ¹²	8 ^{11 1/4}	8 ⁹
10	Stardust Dreams	8	7 ^{4 1/4}	6 ⁶	9 ^{15 1/4}	9 ^{20 1/2}

Trainers: 3 - Gibson, Howard; 5 - Denny, Travis; 4 - Owens, R.; 7 - Evans, Justin; 2 - McCartney, Jack; 8 - Eikleberry, Kevin; 6 - Silva, Jr., Jose; 9 - Lund, Valorie; 10 - Warren, Kayla

Owners: 3 -Rodney E. Orr; 5 -Lyndi Denny; 4 - Triple AAA Ranch; 7 - Duke Perry Stable, Cady, Todd, Lambert, Jeffrey and Leatherman, Ty; 2 -Tawnja Elison; 8 - HX3 Incorporated; 6 -Kirk Sutherland; 9 - Mark of Valor Farms; 10 -Kayla Warren;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BLUE SPIRIT dueled for the lead with an inner rival, built a clear margin while taking the turning the three path and drew off. TEXAS WENDY chased along the inside and ran on to reach place late. ROCKBAR broke a step slow, pressed outside of the top pair and from the four path, chased around turn, gained place nearing the lane but lost that position to an inner rival at the wire. MOONLIGHT TRYST brushed with an inner foe at the start, raced off of the pace in the four to three path and ran on between horses. CHARMZ dueled for the lead with an outer rival early on, failed to maintain even terms in the two path around the turn, then faded between horses. BRING A SMILE raced well back in the three path and moved up between horses. MINEDANDREFINED tossed he head and brushed with an outer foe at the start, pursued in the three path and between horses, chased in the four to five path into the lane and lacked a bid. LITTLE BIT TIPSY trailed in the four path, swung out to the seven path into upper stretch and made little impact. STARDUST DREAMS broke outwardly, pursued from the five path and failed to factor.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - March 24, 2025 - Race 9

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$10,000. **Claiming Price:** \$10,000 - \$8,500

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Meant for Me - 1:13.48 - April 4, 2024)

Purse: \$12,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$12,000

Value of Race: \$12,000 1st \$7,080, 2nd \$2,280, 3rd \$1,080, 4th \$600, 5th \$360, 6th \$120, 7th \$120, 8th \$120, 9th \$120, 10th \$120

Weather: Clear, 93° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:50 **Start:** Good for all except 10 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Mar25 ⁷ TUP ⁴	9	Remember That Nite (Cruz, Alex)	124	L b	8	2	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	10.20	4w,7p3/16,rallied,up
18Feb25 ⁸ TUP ⁷	6	Brinson (Lopez, Karlo)	124	L b	5	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	2 ⁴	2 ^{Head}	6.60	2wbtw,dueled,nailed
5Mar25 ⁷ TUP ²	2	Brainiac (Corbett, Glenn)	124	L b	2	5	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{3 1/2}	2.30	vied ins,dueled,nailed
25Feb25 ⁴ TUP ⁷	11	Knockout Guy (Castellanos, Adrian)	124	L b	10	8	9 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	10	4 ^{1/2}	12.80	6-5p,9p upr,willingly
2Mar25 ⁷ SA ⁵	3	Audible Silence (Hernandez, Harry)	124	L b	3	7	7 ¹	7 ²	8 ¹	5 ^{1 3/4}	1.80*	brshd st,stayed on btw
25Feb25 ⁹ TUP ⁵	1	Royal Curlin (Americano, Manuel)	119	L	1	6	6 ¹	5 ²	4 ¹	6 ^{3/4}	6.20	chsd ins,2-3p,left ld
25Feb25 ⁹ TUP ²	4	Crown Prosecutor (Kriger, Kevin)	124	L	4	9	8 ^{1/2}	9 ¹	6 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{Nose}	9.90	bmpd btw st,no menace
12Mar25 ⁸ TUP ⁸	10	Don't Have Another (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	122	L bf	9	10	10	10	9 ^{1 1/2}	8 ⁷	31.00	off slow,brsh 7/16,ins
27Feb25 ⁶ TUP ⁷	8	Seb n' Sam (McGregor, Kiaman)	124	L b	7	1	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	5 ^{Head}	9 ^{5 1/2}	25.10	vied 3w,drt 6p/16,wkn
10Feb25 ⁹ TUP ⁸	7	Pandemio (Kellenberger, Kody)	124	L bf	6	4	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	7 ¹	10	63.00	chsd briefly,faded7/16

Fractional Times: 22:52 45.08 1:11.00

Final Time: 1:17.78

Split Times: (22:56) (25:92) (6:78)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Remember That Nite, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Misremembered out of Night Dance, by Street Sense. Foaled Mar 22, 2021 in California.

Breeder: Timothy Francis O'leary

Owner: Isidro Tamayo

Trainer: Tamayo, Isidro

1 Claimed Horse(s): Brainiac

New Trainer: Isaiah Ortiz

New Owner: Dave Colone

Claiming Prices: 9 - Remember That Nite: \$8,500; 6 - Brinson: \$8,500; 2 - Brainiac: \$8,500; 11 - Knockout Guy: \$8,500; 3 - Audible Silence: \$8,500; 1 - Royal Curlin: \$8,500; 4 - Crown Prosecutor: \$10,000; 10 - Don't Have Another: \$8,500; 8 - Seb n' Sam: \$8,500; 7 - Pandemio: \$8,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Marvelous Mark (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$87,131

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	Remember That Nite	22.40	11.20	6.40	\$1.00 Daily Double	3-9	78.60	33,621
6	Brinson		9.40	5.80	\$1.00 Exacta	9-6	80.20	58,621
2	Brainiac			3.00	\$1.00 Quinella	6-9	31.60	5,146
					\$0.50 Trifecta	9-6-2	248.85	50,049
					\$0.10 Superfecta	9-6-2-11	446.13	46,222
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-3-9 (3 correct)	313.50	44,274
					\$0.50 Pick 4	11-5-3-9 (4 correct)	3,901.00	89,319
					\$0.50 Pick 5	1-11-5-3-9 (5 correct)	83,064.25	111,871
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	1/6-1-11-5-3-9 (6 correct)	19,418.92	18,378

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
9	Remember That Nite	2	4 ²	4 ^{4 1/2}	3 ⁴	1 ^{Neck}
6	Brinson	3	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}
2	Brainiac	5	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{Neck}
11	Knockout Guy	8	9 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{10 1/4}	10 ^{10 3/4}	4 ^{3 3/4}
3	Audible Silence	7	7 ⁴	7 ^{8 1/4}	8 ^{8 1/4}	5 ^{4 1/4}
1	Royal Curlin	6	6 ³	5 ^{4 3/4}	4 ^{4 1/2}	6 ⁶
4	Crown Prosecutor	9	8 ⁵	9 ^{10 1/4}	6 ^{5 3/4}	7 ^{6 3/4}
10	Don't Have Another	10	10 ^{5 3/4}	10 ^{11 1/4}	9 ^{9 1/4}	8 ⁷
8	Seb n' Sam	1	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{5 1/2}	9 ¹⁴
7	Pandemio	4	5 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{7 1/4}	10 ^{19 1/2}

Trainers: 9 - Tamayo, Isidro; 6 - Brinson, Clay; 2 - Kenney, Ryan; 11 - Feron, Johnathon; 3 - Brinkerhoff, Val; 1 - Nunnally, Jennifer; 4 - Campo, Stacy; 10 - Rosales, Jorge; 8 - Diaz, Luis; 7 - Ortega, Monica

Owners: 9 -Isidro Tamayo; 6 -Terry Hamilton; 2 -Paige Schvaneveldt; 11 -Bradford Rudolph; 3 -Bob W. Grayson, Jr.; 1 -Michael Messing; 4 -John J. Campo III; 10 -Ramone S. Chavarria-Delgado; 8 -Luis Fernando Diaz; 7 -Armando Ortega, Jr.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

REMEMBER THAT NITE stalked four wide, floated out to the seven path to remain outside of a drifting rival into the lane, yet rallied to reel in the embattled leading pair at the wire. BRINSON broke inwardly and bumped a rival, prompted two wide and between the top pair, came under urging around the turn before vying into the lane, duelled with his inner counterpart through the final furlong but got nailed by an outer bidder at the wire. BRAINIAC vied for the lead along the inside, duelled gamely with an outer foe through the lane but was caught by a wider challenger at the wire. KNOCKOUT GUY lacked speed outside of rivals, brushed with an inner one into the turn, took the bend in the five path before fanning out to the nine path into upper stretch, yet rallied willingly to gain fourth late. AUDIBLE SILENCE took contact from an outer foe leaving the gate, raced off of the pace two path, shifted out to the seven path into upper stretch and stayed on between horses. ROYAL CURLIN chased along the inside, then from the two to three path around the turn and lacked a

bid while hanging on his left lead. CROWN PROSECUTOR transferred contact from an outer foe to an inner rival at the start, pursued from the four path and between horses, shifted inwardly into the lane and failed to menace. DON'T HAVE ANOTHER broke slowly, trailed in the five path, brushed with an outer foe into the turn, tucked around the bend then failed to factor between horses. SEB N' SAM vied three wide, drifted out to the six path into the lane and weakened between horses. PANDEMIO chased forwardly early on, but faded between rivals into the turn.

Track Attendance: 0
Off Track Wagering

Handle: \$29,761
Handle: \$1,641,355

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.